| |
3‘ '"\’f, DR. Buu NYGREN pPresient
f n & : RICHELLE MONTOYA VICE PRESIDENT
’5": —— & The Navajo Nation | Yideeskdgdi Nitsahakees
LI e Navajo Nation | Yideeskggdi Nitsahakees

November 8, 2023
TRANSMITTAL

TO . Arbin Mitchell, Executive Director
Division of Community Development (DCD)

FROM : C Y Y N
Cordell Shortey, Contracting Officer
Contracts & Grants Section (CGS) / OMB

BU on Projects / Activities for Tsaile/Wheatfields Chapter, Lukachukai Chapter, Round Rock
Chapter, Tse'ch'izhi' Chapter and Rock Point Chapter- ARPA Funds Allocated to Delegate Carl
SUBJECT . Slater

. Information on Contract (per Original Award):

Tsaile/Wheatfields Chapter,
Lukachukai Chapter, Round Rock
Chapter, Tse'Ch'izhi Chapter, and U.S. Treasury American Recovery

Rock Point Chapter Plan Act (ARPA) 21.027

Title of Contract Funding Agency CFDA No. - Federal
CJY--64-23 $ 880234000 2022 03/11/2021 to 12/31/2026
Grant No. Amount Fiscal Year Term - Begin and End Date

IL Data Entered in FMIS Regarding:

K2115368 to
New Contract or Grant Company No. 8059 Business Unit (K#) K2115390
[J Contract Mod No.
O Amt of Budget Increase $5,200,386.00 $0.00 to $5,200,386.00
AMOUNT FROM TO
- Budget Period - Extend End Date: From To
~ Other, specify:

Authorizing Document - Attached:

- Contract / Agreement - Date execute«
—  NNC / Committee Resolution - No. & Date

w  Other, specify: NN Council Resolution CJY-64-23

L. Comments by CGS:

This transmittal documents 1st budget entered in FMIS on $8.8 mil ARPA funds allocated to CD Carl Slater
Region. Y-T-D budget in FMIS for CD Carl Slater totals $5,200,386. Information on Section |. of Transmittal
above reflects $8,802,340 ARPA funding allocated for distribution to Chapters the respective Council Delegate
service aka Region.

Attachment

\\Nﬁ Copy: Contract files
N Contract Accounting / OOC / DPM

Q[\ Tom Platero, Executive Director - NN FRF Office
Revised February 2023



YY)

The Navajo Nation DR.Buu NYGREN

August 4, 2023

Honorable Crystalyne Curley, Speaker
Navajo Nation Council

Post Office Box 3390

Window Rock, AZ 86515

RE: CJY-64-23 An Action Relating to the Naabik'iydti" Commniittee and Navajo Nation Council; Approving the
Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate Region Project Plan for Honorable Carl R. Slater’s Delegate Region
(Chapters: Tsaile/Wheatfields, Lukachukai, Round Rock, Tsé Ch'izhi, Rock Point)

Dear Speaker Curley,

I am pleased to sign into law this resolution CJY-64-23 approving the Fiscal Recovery Funds Delegate
Regional Project Plan for Honorable Slater’s Delegate Region in the amount of $5,200,386.

My Administration supports the plans of these Chapters who have worked very hard to put together their
Regional Plans and is working very closely with the Fiscal Recovery Fund Office to ensure that these funds
are put to use. As such, when Chapters are running into roadblocks in expending their Fiscal Recovery
Funds and the roadblock is coming from the Executive Branch, I encourage them to reach out to the Office
of the President and Vice President and inform my office of the roadblock and we will work to overcome
those roadblocks.

I do want to take the moment to express my concern that any amendments to the Regional Plans must be
approved by the Council. In addition, the prior Navajo Nation Council has set the expectation that Fiscal
Recovery Funds be encumbered by June 30, 2024. This deadline is not far off. As a construction expert, I
know that there are unpredictable factors that can prevent even the best of plans from moving forward on
the proposed timeline. We should be designing systems that are flexible, accountable, and transparent.
We do not currently have that system and I look forward to working with you and the entire Council to
improve the Navajo Nation systems, so we are supporting our communities to take advantage of this
historic funding.

Now let’s get to work!

[ L4

Post Office Box 7440 ¢ Window Rock, Arizona 86515 e Phone: (928) 871-7000 » Fax: (928) 871-4025



CJY-64-23

RESOLUTION OF THE
NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL
25% NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL - FIRST YEAR, 2023

AN ACTION

RELATING TO THE NAABIK’ IYATI’ COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL;
APPROVING THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION
PROJECT PLAN FOR HONORABLE CARI, R. SILATER’S DELEGATE REGION
(CHAPTERS: TSAILE/WHEATFIELDS, LUKACHUKAI, ROUND ROCK, TSE
CH’ IZHI, ROCK POINT)

BE IT ENACTED:
SECTION ONE. AUTHORITY

A. The Navajo Nation Council is the governing body of the Navajo
Nation. 2 N.N.C. § 102(a).

B. The Naabik’iyati’ Committee 1is a standing committee of the
Navajo Nation Council with the delegated responsibility to hear
proposed resolution(s) that require final action by the Navajo
Nation Council. 2 N.N.C. § 164(A) (9).

C. Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CJN-29-22, incorporated
herein by reference, mandates that Navajo Nation Fiscal
Recovery Fund (“NNFRF”) Delegate Region Project Plans be
approved by Navajo Nation Council resolution and signed into
law by the President of the Navajo Nation pursuant to 2 N.N.C.
§ 164(A) and 2 N.N.C. §§ 1005(C) (10), (11), and (12).

SECTION TWO. FINDINGS

A. Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CJN-29-22, AN ACTION
RELATING TO THE NAABIK’IYATI’ COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION
COUNCIL; ALLOCATING $1,070,298,867 OF NAVAJO NATION FISCAL
RECOVERY FUNDS; APPROVING THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY
FUND EXPENDITURE PLANS FOR: CHAPTER AND REGIONAL PROJECTS;
PUBLIC SAFETY EMERGENCY COMMUNICATIONS, ES11, AND RURAL
ADDRESSING PROJECTS; CYBER SECURITY; PUBLIC HEALTH PROJECTS;
HARDSHIP ASSISTANCE; WATER AND WASTEWATER PROJECTS; BROADBAND
PROJECTS; HOME ELECTRICITY CONNECTION AND ELECTRIC CAPACITY
PROJECTS; HOUSING PROJECTS AND MANUFACTURED HOUSING
FACILITIES; BATHROOM ADDITION PROJECTS; CONSTRUCTION
CONTINGENCY FUNDING; AND REDUCED ADMINISTRATIVE FUNDING, was
signed into law by the President of the Navajo Nation on July
15, 2022.

B. CJN-29-22, Section Three, states, in part and among other
things, that

Page 1 of 5



CJY-64-23

The Navajo Nation hereby approves total funding for the
NNFRF Chapter and Chapter Projects Expenditure Plan from
the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund in the total amount
of two hundred eleven million two hundred £fifty-six
thousand one hundred forty-eight dollars ($211,256,148) to
be divided equally between the twenty-four (24) Delegate
Regions in the amount of eight million eight hundred two
thousand three hundred forty dollars ($8,802,340) per
Delegate Region . . . and allocated through Delegate Region
Project Plans approved by Navajo Nation Council resolution
and signed into law by the President of the Navajo Nation
See CJIN-29-22, Section Three (B).

The Delegate Region Project Plan funding will be allocated
to the Navajo Nation Central Government, specifically the
Division of Community Development oxr other appropriate
Navajo Nation Division or Department, to implement the
projects rather than directly to the Chapters. See CIN-29-
22, Section Three (D).

The Navajo Nation Central Government, specifically the
Division of Community Development or other appropriate
Navajo Nation Division or Department, shall manage and
administer funds and Delegate Region Project Plans on
behalf of Non-LGA-Certified Chapters. The Navajo Nation
Central Government may award funding to LGA-Certified
Chapters through sub-recipient agreements to implement and
manage specific projects, but shall maintain
Administrative Oversight over such funding and Delegate
Region Project Plans. See CJIN-29-22, Section Three (E).

Each Navajo Nation Council delegate shall select Fiscal
Recovery Fund eligible projects within their Delegate
Region to be funded by the NNFRF Chapter and Regional
Projects Expenditure Plan through a Delegate Region
Projects Plan. The total cost of projects selected by each
Delegate shall not exceed their Delegate Region
distribution of eight million eight hundred two thousand
three hundred forty dollaxrs ($8,802,340). See CJN-29-22,
Section Three (F).

Each Delegate Region Project shall identify its
Administrative Oversight entity and its Oversight
Committee(s) and be subject CJY-41-21's NNDOJ initial
eligibility determination. See CJIN-29-22, Section Three
(L) (5) and (L) (6).

All projects listed in the Hon. Carl R. Slater’s Delegate
Region Projects Plan, attached as Exhibit A, have been deemed
Fiscal Recovery Fund eligible by NNDOJ. In addition, Hon. Carl

Page 2 of 5



CJY-64-23

R. Slater’s Delegate Region Projects Plan does not exceed the
amount of $8,802,340, as set forth in CJN-29-22, Section Three
(F). '

D. The Navajo Nation Council hereby finds that it is in the best
interest of the Navajo Nation and the Hon. Carl R. Slater’s
Delegate Region Chapters and communities to approve and adopt
the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate Region Project
Plan for Hon. Carl R. Slater’s Delegate Region (Chapters:
Tsaile/Wheatfields, Lukachukai, Round Rock, Tsé Ch’izhi, Rock
Point) as set forth in Exhibit A.

SECTION THREE. APPROVAL OF HON. CARL R. SLATER’S DELEGATE REGION
PROJECT PLAN

A. The Navajo Nation hereby approves the Fiscal Recovery Fund
Delegate Region Project Plan for Hon. Carl R. Slater’s Delegate
Region (Chapters: Tsaile/Wheatfields, Lukachukai, Round Rock,
Tsé Ch’izhi, Rock Point) set forth in Exhibit A.

B. The Delegate Region Project Plan approved herein shall comply
with all applicable provisions of CJY-41-21, CJN-29-22, and
BFS~31-21.

C. Any inconsistencies between this legislation, the Delegate
Region Project Plan, and the individual project appendix, shall
be resolved in favor of the project appendix reviewed by
Department of Justice during their eligibility
determination(s).

SECTION FOUR. AMENDMENTS

Amendments to this legislation or to the Delegate Region Project
Plan approved herein shall only be adopted by resolution of the
Navajo Nation Council and approval of the President of the Navajo
Nation pursuant to 2 N.N.C. § 164(A)(17) and 2 N.N.C. S§S§
1005(C) (10), (11), and (12).

SECTION FIVE. EFFECTIVE DATE.

This legislation shall be effective upon its approval pursuant to
2 N.N.C. § 221(B), 2 N.N.C. § 164(A)(17), and 2 N.N.C. S§S§
1005(C) (10), (11), and (12).

SECTION SIX. SAVING CLAUSE

If any provision of this legislation is determined invalid by the

Navajo Nation Supreme Court, or by a Navajo Nation District Court
without appeal to the Navajo Nation Supreme Court, those provisions

Page 3 of 5



CJY-64-23

of this legislation not determined invalid shall remain the law of
the Navajo Nation.

CERTIFICATION

I, hereby, certify that the foregoing resolution was duly
considered by the 25t Navajo Nation Council at a duly called
meeting in Window Rock, Navajo Nation (Arizona), at which a quorum
was present and that the same was passed by a vote of 20 in Favor,
and 00 Opposed, on this 19th day of July 2023.

Honorable Crystalyne Curley, Speaker

25th Navajo Nation Council

7/27 /22
/ DATE

Motion: Honorable Rickie Nez
Second: Honorable Andy Nez

Speaker Crystalyne Curley not voting

Page 4 of 5



ACTION BY THE NAVAJO NATION PRESIDENT:

1. I, hereby, sign into law the
foregoing legislation, pursuant to
2 N.N.C. § 1005, (C) (10), on this

z day of 74Lg&5 , 2023.
— =

-— /Buu Nygre ident
Navajo ion

2. I, hereby, veto the foregoing
legislation, pursuant to 2 N.N.C. §
1005 (C)(11), on this day
of , 2023 for the
reason(s) expressed in the attached
letter to the Speaker.

Buu Nygren, President
Navajo Nation

3. I, hereby, exercise line-item veto
pursuant to the budget line-item
veto authority delegated to the
President by vote of the Navajo
People in 2009, on this day
of , 2023,

Buu Nygren, President
Navajo Nation

Page 5 of 5

CJY-64-23



NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN
counciL bELEGATE: Hon. Carl R. Slater Exhibit A

cHAPTERS: Tsaile/Wheatfields, Lukachukai, Round Rock, Tséch’izhi, Rock Point

FUNDING RECIPIENT SUBRECIPIENT EXPENDITURE PLAN / PROJECT ADMIN OVERSIGHT CATFEZFORY DOJ REVIEW # AMOUNT
B e sy oy - | ™ |21 |O402 |5 65000001
BZ@ZEB'; rcralfeg?mmunity None ldentified gggnneciel'\r’;)gi gg:tpter Community 82'\'/2%2 ;fe g?mmunity 6.1 HK0464 $ 200,000.00
gg\i;ig; ;feg?mmunity None Identified E:)ol;ggt Rock Chapter Recreation Park SZJiﬁ,gggﬁ?mm“"“y 2.22 HK0494 $ 700,000.00
e Bl e e A il s
B sontrian Sysem prost | |= |18 150,000.00
B e nssmeo e | |21 |0 [5.84,375.00
Bg\i,seiﬁ;r; r?qfeg?mmunity None ldentified ::?ic;clz(;(sPoint Chapter Sewage & Drain Bie"\igg;;::’mm“"“y 5.3 HK0565 $ 136,203.00
gg\zgg ;fe(ztommunity None ldentified gﬁ,@kpig;gi tChapter Community Trash 82’\'2,%’; ;feﬁ?mmunity 2.22 HK0567 $ 100,800.00
Biev\ilsgg; rcr>1fe g?mmunity None Identified sfocjgclzoint Chapter Water Delivery gg"ilse"‘:)’;;ﬁfmmun“y 1.14 HKO0566 $172.117.00
gg\i/zig; r<T:]fei;>mmunity None Identified Sgﬁlg\th)iiQ:‘ gg?gt:(;tBathroom Bg'\i,sei,%r;ﬁ,ﬁfmm”""y 1.14 HK0564 $ 320.000.00
*Per CJN-29-22, Section Three (E), the “Navajr_) Nation Central Government‘ may ayvard funding to LQA-Qertiﬁed TOTAL: $ 2,573,495.00
Chapters through sub-recipient agreements to implement and manage specific projects, but shall maintain

Administrative Oversight over such funding and Delegate Region Project Plans.” '
Page 1 of 3



NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN
counciL beteGaTE: Hon. Carl R. Slater Exhibit A
cHAPTERS: Tsaile/Wheatfields, Lukachukai, Round Rock, Tséch'izhi, Rock Point
FUNDING RECIPIENT SUBRECIPIENT EXPENDITURE PLAN / PROJECT ADMIN OVERSIGHT CATI::;:)RY DOJ REVIEW # AMOUNT
TOTAL AMOUNT from PAGE 01....... $ 2.573 495.00

Division of Community | None Identified Rock Point Chapter Homesite-Compliance and | Division of Community | 2 48 HKO0569

Development Archeological Clearance Assistance Project | Development $ 37,500.00
Division of Community | None Identified [ Rock Point Chapter Homesite Lease | Division of Community | 5 18 HK0570

Development Land Survey Fee Assistance Project Development $ 37,500.00
Division of Community | None Identified | Rock Point Chapter Communit Division of Community | 2 48 HK0560

Development Weatherization Igroject g Development ' $ 288,000.00
Division of Community | None Identified | Rock Point Chapter Community Division of Community | 5 5 HK0568

Development Septic-Cleaning Assistance Project Development $135,150.00
Division of Communit i i Division of Community

Dovalopment Yy | None ldentified Ilzfg;zclzomt Chapter Dump Truck Development 6.1 HK0573 $ 200,000.00
Division of Community | None Identified | Rock Point Chapter Communit Division of Community | 1 14 HK0596

Development Woarehouse Projpect y Development $ 200,000.00
Division of Community [ None Identified | Tse Ch'izhi Chapter Community Trash | Division of Community | 5 99 HK0613 :

Development Bir?s Project P y Development $ 81 ,60000
Division of Community | None Identified Tsaile/Wheatfields Chapter Community Housing | Division of Community | 2 418 HK0591

Development Weatherization and Renovation Project Development $ 460,468-00
Division of Community | None Identified | Tsaile/Wheatfields Chapter Public Division of Community | 18 HK0592

Development Employment Project P Development $ 205,938.00
*Per CJN-29-22, Section Three (E), the “Navajt? Nation Central Government- may ayvard funding to LQA-Qertiﬁed TOTAL: |$ 4,219,651.00
Chapters through sub-recipient agreements to implement and manage specific projects, but shall maintain

Administrative Oversight over such funding and Delegate Region Project Plans.”
Page 2 of 3



NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN

COUNCIL DELEGATE: Hon. Carl R. Slater
cHapTERS: Tsaile/Wheatfields, Lukachukai, Round Rock, Tséch’izhi, Rock Point

FRF

FUNDING RECIPIENT SUBRECIPIENT EXPENDITURE PLAN / PROJECT ADMIN OVERSIGHT CATEGORY DOJ REVIEW #

AMOUNT

TOTAL AMOUNT from PAGE 02.......

$4,219,651.00

Division of Community { None Identified | Lukachukai Chapter Renovation of Division of Community | 2 2 HK0587

Development Chapter House Rpoof Project Development $ 43,900.00
Division of Communit i i ; Division of Community

Dg\llellopment ity | None Identified Il;l:(l:jaec(::TUkal Chavpter Track Construction Development 2.22 HK0586 $ 449.685.00
Division of Community | None Identified Lukachukai Chapter Renovation/Replacement | Division of Community | 2 99 HKO0588

Development of Chapter Fieldhouse Roof Project Development $ 87,150.00
Division of Community [ None Identified | Lukachukai Chapter Public Employment | Division of Community | { {14 HK0589

Development for llegal Trash-Dump Clean-Up Project | "°*¢/oP™e" $ 400,000.00

UN-ALLOCATED AMOUNT

$ 3,601,954.00

*Per CJN-29-22, Section Three (E), the “Navajo Nation Central Government may award funding to LGA-Certified TOTAL:
Chapters through sub-recipient agreements to implement and manage specific projects, but shall maintain

$ 8,802,340.00

Administrative Oversight over such funding and Delegate Region Project Plans.”
Page 3 of 3




"{' NAVAJO NATION DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
% OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

ETHEL B. BRANCH HEATHER CLAH
Attorney General Deputy Attorney General

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
INITIAL ELIGIBILITY DETERMINATION
FOR NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS

RFS/HK Revicw #; HK0586

Date & Time Received: 6/21/23 at 10:17

Date & Time of Response: 6/27/23 at 17:00

Entity Requesting FRF: Lukachukai Chapter

Title of Project: Chapter Track Construction

Administrative Oversight: Division of Community Development

Amount of Funding Requested: $449,685.00

Eligibility Determination:

|/ [FRF eligible

RF ineligible
. dditional information requested

FREF Eligibility Category:

(l) Public Health and Economic Impact 2) Premium Pay
(3) Government Services/Lost Revenue 4) Water, Sewer, Broadband Infrastructure

U.S. Department of Treasury Reporting Expenditure Category: 2.22 Strong Healthy
Communities: Neighborhood Features that Promote Health and Safety

P.O. Box 2010 e Window Rock. Navajo Nation (AZ) 86515 » 928-810-8526 e Facsimile: 928-871-6200

Page 1 of 2



Returned for the following reasons (Ineligibility Reasons/Paragraphs 5.E.(1)-(10) of FRF
Procedures):

HMissing Form DExpenditure Plan incomplete
Supporting documentation missing L—_IFunds will not be obligated by
:IProject will not be completed by 12/31/2026 12/31/2024

Ineligible purpose Dlncorrect Signatory

ubmitter failed to timely submit CARES reports I:]lnconsistem with applicable NN or

Additional information submitted is insufficient federal laws

to make a proper determination

Other Comments:

Name of DOJ Reviewer; Navalyn R. Platero

Signature of DOJ Reviewer: ﬂWM\

Disclaimers:

I additional information has been requested and you wish to provide it, pleasc resubmit all the required forms updated to include the
additional information. Full resubmission will expedite the Initial Eligibility Determination process. Therefore, please include a new
RFS form indicating resubmission, revised Appendix A. Budget Form 1, and other supporting documents. Please email your
resubmission to arpa@ nndoj.org. Please be aware that under Resoltution BFS-31-21 a Project or Program can only be reviewed twice.
therefore it is critical that you include all the requested additional information for your second submission.

An NNDOJ Initial Eligibility Determination is based on the documents provided. which NNDOJ will assume are true. correct. and
complete. Should the Project or Program change in any material way after the initial determination. the requestor must seek the advice
of NNDOJ. An initial determination is limited to review of the Project or Program as it relates to whether the Project or Program is a
legally allowable use — it does not serve as an opinion as to whether or not the Project or Program should be funded. nor doces it serve
as an opinion as to whether or not the amount requested is reasonable or accurate.

Page 2 of 2



)
)

)
9

APPENDIX A
THE NAVAIO NATION
FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS REQUEST FORM & EXPENDITURE PLAN
FOR NON-GOVERNANCE CERTIFIED CHAPTERS
- Part1. ldentification of parties.
e yanarco Ceffied ChaRT | UKACHUKAI CHAPTER Dt proparat: 3124123
PO BOX 248 phanefemar; (828) 787-2500
800rBSS: L UKACHUKAI, AZ 88507 webstia (feny); lukechukai@navajochapters.org
This Fom prepared by: PAULA 8. BEGAY phonglemat: (628) 266-7426
CHAPTER PRESIDENT psbegay@naataanti.org
CONTACT PERSONS nacto azd 23 . CONTACT PERSON'S
Titte and typ of Project CHAPTER TRACK CONSTRUCTION
Chapler Presidsnt PAULA S. BEGAY phons & ematt: (628) 266-7428, psbegay@naataanil.org
Chapter Vice-President CONNETTE BLAIR phone & emat: (505) 362-8757, cblalr@naatamﬂ.gg_
Chepter Secretary: MARY ANN LEONARD phona & emal: (928) 797-1081, mlecnard@navejochapters.cry
Chapter Manager or CSC: VACANT phona & emat:

BODIChapter Asc; CHINLE/EDGERTON GENE _ puog erat: (826) 674-2261, egene@nndod.org.
List types of Subcontractors or Subrecipiants that will be paid with FRF (fknown):

3 documsnt attachad

$449,685 411123 - 12113126
Amount of FRF requestad: $449.685 _ FRF funding period: - — -

Part2. Expendituro Plan detalls.
(a) mmm)mnw)mbem Including how the funds will be used, for what purposes, the location(s) to be served,

The Lukaehukal Chapter wm use tha funds to construct a new track for community usage. The
Lukachukal Chapter will hire a constructor to bulld the new track using various equipment and tabor.

The Lukachukal Chapter will ensure that the funds expended will address public heaith challenges that
partly caused the unequal impact on the Nava]o Nation.

1 documsnt atteched

_(b) Explain how the Program ar Project will bensfit the Navajo Nation, Navajo comnumities, or the Navajo People:

IWithIn the Lukachukal Chapter, the community had to do without means to refleve stress, increase
healthy exercises in a safe environment during the pandemic. The Lukachukal Chapter will provide a
safe environment for it's residents to exercise and increass the healthiness of their community
members, which was curtailed during the pandemic. O hed

(c)Mammt&mdmmmdmdedMPWMMMde Disclose eny
challanges that may prevent you from incuning costs for afl funding by December 31, mmmmmmmu

-Page1of2-




APPENDIXA
_ Program(s) or Project(s) bty December 31, 2026: —_ e

.This project estimates the successful completion of the new track and will obhgate the funds no later
than December 31, 2024 and will fully expend the funds no later than December 13, 2026.

3 documen: attached

(d) Kengdy viho \'dl be 'esponssb!e for mpiementing the Program of Frojact o

DCD will be the oversight of the sub-recipient agreement with Lukachukai Chapter to complete the
services needed to facilitate the track construction.

: [ documet ettached

(e) Explain vt0 vAll te respossibe for operalons ane manienance costs for the Proect cnce compleied and how such casts will be funded
prospectvely

After the initial construction warranty, the Chapter will assume ali routine maintenance to ensure the

track’s sustainability.

[ document aitacned
{1y State vaizh of tre 65 Frscal Recovery Fund expenddure c2tegones mine gtiached U S Depanent of the Treasury Aopendix 1 bsing the
preposed Program cr Froject f2tis under, and explain tre rezson vy

2.22 STRONG HEALTHY COMMUNITIES: Neighborhood Features that Promote Health and Safety
With the chapter having the enclosed track on their property, this ensures safety for all who use it.

Along with this, the track’s accessibility will have community members use it more often and they

wouldn't have to use lrails that are unreliable and unsafe. It will be a place to stay healthy and
promote safety.

O document attached

Part 3. Additional documents.
_List here all additional suppoxting documents atached 1o this FRF Expendiure Pian (or ndicate N'A):

Resolution
Quotes

0 Chapter demm attached

Part 4. Affirmation by Funding Recipient.

Furding Recipient atfirms that #s receipt of Fiscal Recavery Funcs and the imglementaton of this FRF Expenditure Plan shali b2 n gocordance
vithReso'ution No. C.fY-41-21. the ARPA. ARPA Reguiations, and vith all applicable federal and Navajo Nation lares. requiations, and palicies:

ORI S Iy TR SRS Bders gl 2 o B Fre 2 ve i)
Approved by: e"-'n’a N Approved by W
gt 3. ) gty 5 Trac 250
Approved 1o sutd
for Revews

-Page2dt2-



Fy2e23

THE NAVAJO NATION
PROGRAM BUDGET SUMMARY

Page_/ of 5
BUDGET FORM 1

PART . Business Unit No.:
Prepared By:

" Paula S. Begay

NEW

Program Title:

LUKACHUKA! COMMUNITY ENCLOSED TRACK

Phone No.:

{928) 266-7426

Email Address:

Division/Branch: Div. of Comm. Devl/ Chinle ASC

pshegay@naataanu orq

PART Il. FUNDING SOURCE(S)

Fiscal Year

MTerm Amount

% of
Total

INN Fiscal Recovery Funds

411123-12113126

449,685.00

100%

PART ill. BUDGET SUMMARY

Fund

Type
Code

(A
NNC Approved
Original Budget

Proposed Budget

8 ©

Difference or
Total

2001

Personnel Expenses

3000

Travel Expenses

3500

Meeting Expenses

4000

Supplies

5000

Lease and Rental

5500

Communications and Ulilities

5000

Repairs and Maintenance

5500

Contraclual Services

449.685 449,685

7000

Special Transactions

8000

Public Assislance

3000

Capilal Oullay

9500

Malching Funds

9500

Indirecl Cost

TOTAL $0.00

449,685.00 449.685

PART IV.  POSITIONS AND VEKICLES

TOTAL:

$449.685.00

100%

Tolal # of Positions Budgeted:
Total # of Vehicles Budgeled:

(0)

(E)

SUBMITTED BY:

James Adakaii, Deputy Direclor

Program Managet’s Printegd Name

{PART V. | HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS BUDGET PACKAGE IS COMPLETE AND ACCURATE.
APPROVED 8Y:

Calvin Gastlo, Executive Director

Division Dircctor ! Branch Chief's Printed Name

iviston Direc c

06/15/2023

tet’s Signature and Date

T




poz5 THE NAVAJO NATION Page Z_of 3
FY2oes PROGRAM PERFORMANCE CRITERIA BUDGET FORM 2

PART 1. PROGRAM INFORMATION:
Busineos Unit No: NEV? Progrem HomeTile: LUKACHUKAI COIHUNITY ENCLOSED TRACK

————

(PART (I, LAY OF OPERATION/RESOLUTION NUMBER/FURFOSE OF PROGRARN:

CART Ll PROCRAM PERFORMANCE CRITERIA: T » | 1stGiR nd0IR 3d QTR

Gosl | Actal | Goal | Ackd | Goal ] Ackal

1. Godl Stafement:
Aeclst egictered votara i Rock Polnt Communtty with Sepfic Tank Claaning
Progrem Performance Measure/Objective:

Comptts septictank cleaning et th residonts. ] | | | | s | |

2. Goal Statement:

Progrem Parformance Measure/Objective;

3. Goa! Statement:

Program Performance feasurefObjoctive:

4. Goal Statement:

Program Petformance Measure/Objective:

5. Goa) Stalement:

Progrem Performance MeasurefObjective:

| | |1 | |

PRRT IV, THCHEDY ACKIOWLEDGE TIAT THE AROVE (NFORMATION HAS BEEN THOROUGHLY REVIEWED, 'Calvin Castillo, Division Director

James Adakai, Deputy Director
——mﬁ'mgﬁnm Feme —DWislon DlrcctonBranch Chiats Printed Namo

() -5z

Progremi¥anager's Signature and Date

)



Page __§ of _5_

> THE NAVAJO NATION
FY __ﬁ_ DETAILED BUDGET AND JUSTIFICATION BUDGET FORM 4
[FARTT. PROGRAM INFORMATION:
Program Name/Title: LUKACHUKA! COMMUNITY ENCLOSED TRACK Business Unit No.: NEW
[PART Il. DETAILED BUDGET:
(A {8) (€ (0)
Total by Total by
Object ; DETAILED MAJOR
Code Object Code Description and Justification (LOD 7) Object Code Object Code
(LOD 6) {LOD 6) (LOD 4)
6500 |CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 449,685
6910  JOTHER CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 449,685
16928 Other Services
TOTAL 449,685 449,685




THE NAVAIO NATION Page 10f2
PROJECT BUDGET SCHEDULE PROJECT FORM
"PART {. Business Unit No.: NEW PART [l, Project Information
Project Titls:  LUKACHUKAI CHAPTER COMMUNITY ENCLOSED TRACK Project Type: ENCLOSED TRACK
Project Description Complate Enclosed Track on Chapler grounds for communily usage. Planned Start Date: 4/1/2023
Ptanned End Date: 12132026

Check one box: [Jodgmalbudger [ BudgetReviion ] Budget Reallocation [ Budget Modification Project Manager: BCD

ARI’U:ItI. o o [PARTIV.  Use Fiscal Yaar (FY) Quarters to complste the information below. O = Oct.; N = Nov.; D = Dec., efc. Expected Complellon Deto
f Io]ed WWY. \

25 Plan, Design, C \ Equp FY 2023 FY 2024 projec! exceeds 8 FY Qirs.
or Fumish, 13t Qtr. 2rd Qtr. 3rd Qfr. 4th Qtr. 181 Qtr. 2nd Qtr, 3nd Qfr. 4th Qfr. 121132026
OIN|ID|JIFIM]JA|M]J]|H]A D]JFFIM]AIM M| A|] S|JO|IN]JOD]J]|FIM
1123 - 331124 : X Ix |x |x r X x Ik x Ix
cmplete documents for subcontractor
164 Process
124 - 9130728 x |k I *x x | k bk k Kk |k
noiosed frack constructiion
In the Lukechukel Chapler
ART V. $ 3 $ 3 3 $ $ PROJECT TOTAL
Expected Quarterfy Expendiures 112421.25 $112421.25
FOR OMB USE ONLY: Resolution No: FMIS Set Up Date: Company No: OMB Analyst:




Page f’of 2

THE NAVAJO NATION
PROJECT BUDGET SCHEDULE PROJECT FORM
IFART 1. Business Unit No.: NEW PART Il Project Information
Project Title:  LUKACHUKAI CHAPTER COMMUNITY ENCLOSED TRACK Project Typa: ENCLOSED TRACK
Project Dascription Complete Enclosed Track on Chapter grounds for community usage. Planned Start Date: 4/1/2023
Planned End Dale: 121312026
Check one box: Original Budget O Budget Revision 0 Budget Reallocation [ ] Budget Modification Project Managern: DCco
PART f. [PARTIV.  Use Fiscal Year (FY) Quarters to complete the information below. O = Oct.; N'= Nov.: D = Dec., elc. Expected Completion Dato
List Project Task separately; such FY 2025 FY 2026 project exceeds 8 FY QIrs.
as Plan, Design, Construd, Equip - )
or Fumish. 1s1Qtr. 2nd Qlr. 3rd Qtr. 4th Qlr. 1st Qir, 2nd Qtr. 3rd Qlr. 4th Qtr. 121132026
O|N|D]|JIJ|FIMJAIM]JIJWM[A]S]O|N|DJJ]FIMJA[M] Il A] S|O|N|D]JI|F|M
11123 - 3131124
plete documents for subcontraclor
164 Process .
411124 - 9130126 x Ix P OB OBk OO o oIx o x ]x [x
El::(osed Track construction
ithin the Lukachukal Chapler
10/1/26-12/13/26 x |k Ix
ose out of finandial documents and
er paperwork needed to ensura
osed track is ready to use.
)
FART V. $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ PROJECT TOTAL
Expected Quarterly Expenditures 11242125 | 11242125 | 11242125 $337,263.75
FOR OMB USE ONLY: Resolution No: FMIS Set Up Date: ' Company No: OMB Analyst:




LUKACHUKAI CHAPTER
P. O. Box 248 Lukachukai, Arizona 86507
Telephone: (928)787-2500 Fax: (928) 787-2332
Email: lukachukai@navajochapters.org

CanR. Slater, Council Delegate  Paula S. Begay, President  Connette Blair, Vice-President Mary Ann Leonard, Sec/Treasurer  Larsen Nez, Grazing Comm.

LUK23-26

RESOLUTION OF THE
LUKACHUKAI CHAPTER #036.

APPROVING THE LUKACHUKAI CHAPTER AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN ACT PROJECTS AND

BUDGET IN ACCORDANCE WITH DELEGATE REGION EQUAL DISTRIBUTION OF
$1,760,468.00.

WHEREAS:

1.

Pursuant to Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CJ-20-55, dated November 14, 1955, the
Lukachukai Chapter is vested with authority and charged with the responsibility to promote,
protect and preserve the interest and genera! welfare, including the health and safety of its
community people; AND

The Indian Self-Determination Act (P.L. 93-638) of the U. S. Congress and Local
Governance Initiatives entitles and support us, Navajo Indians, in initiating plans making
decisions, recommendation, request, etc., according to our actual needs and desires; AND

The Lukachukai Chapter received confirmation from its Navajo Nation Council Delegate Carl
R. Slater that the five (5) Chapters under his leadership will equally distribute the
$8,802,340.00, with Lukachukai Chapter allocation of $1,760,468.00 for projects usmg the
ARPA funds with budget amounts as follows:

PROJECTS DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

a. Chapter Field House Renovation/Replacement Roof $ 87,150.00
b, Chapter House Renovation Roof $ 43,900.00
¢. Public Employment Programl/lltegal Trash Dumping Cleanup $ 400,000.00
d. Community Septic Tank Cleaning $ 135,150.00
e. Chapter Enclosed Track $ 449,685.00
f. Senior Center Renovation $ 107,767.66
g. Police Housing Water & Sewer Line Extension $ 144,000.00
h. Police Housing Powerline Extension $°

i. Agriculture Bullding Water & Sewer Line Extension $ 419,848.00
J. Agriculture Buillding Powerline Extension $

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

1.

2.

The Lukachukai Chapter hereby approves the American Rescue Plan Act projects and
budget in accordance with Delegate Region Equal Distribution of $1,760,468.00.

The Lukachukai Chapter affirms that the Chapter will only use awarded Fiscal Recovery
Funds and implement this FRF Expenditure Plan in compliance with the ARPA, ARPA

Regulations, and with all applicable Federal and Navajo Nation Laws, Regulations, and
Policies.



CERTIFICATION

We, hereby certify the foregoing resolution was duly considered by the Lukachukai Chapter at a duly
called Chapter Meeting at Lukachukai, Arizona at which a quorum was present and the same was
passed by a vote of 17 in favor, 0 opposed, and 0 abstained on this 16" day of March, 2023,

Motion by: Miranda Haskie Second by: Ervin Begay

- Clan Wyn Lo dognanl.

Paula S Begay, Presldent Connette Blalr, Vice-President Mary Ann Leonard, Secretary/Treasurer






